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depositgd vide 1PO/BD

. No. 322482127

N I?ftcd /7”?' A,

Ll
Dy. Reg?s)éa?

24,809
26327

Re e ecrd & Cope J)rlffA‘Mm

b2'# envelips {wwc@ .

/4 v )~ t’f\c A'M/zm
/A Sm. Qg Le.

% 7 . /bb/

e e
| Q/> c,e"wsfl oD

Cfecw NS A ee

No ai_e Zu'}”eAXGQ'cM‘eMl

Heard Mr. D.Borah, iearned counsel
appearing for the Applicant and Mr.G.Baishya,
iearned Sr. Standing counsel for the Union of
india {to whom a copy of this O.A. has already
been supplied) and perused the materials

pilaced onrecord.
For the reasons recorded separately, this

O.A. stands disposed of. %

(M.R.Mohanty}
Vice-Chairman
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
0.A No.53/2009 - -
MP No.27/2009 '
Q«gﬁay of April 2009
Sri Abdul Kalam Barbhuiya & another | o ~ Applicants
By Advocate Mr. D. Borah
‘ ' Versus

The UOI & others . W ‘Respondents

By Advocates Mr. G. Balshya, Senior C.G.S.C.
CORAM: The Hon’ble Mr. Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman
1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be '
allowed fo see the Judgment? . Yes/No
2. Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? Yes/No

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair
copy of the Judgment? Yes/No

N



Present: The Hon’ble Shri Manoranjan Mohanty,

1.

 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

0.A.No. 53 of 2009
- M.P.No.27/2009

Sri Abdul Kalam Barbhuiya,
S/o Aftab Uddin Barbbuiya
Ro Vill. Sayed Bond Part-1
PO: Kalibari Bazar- 788 150

" Dist. Hailakandi,Assam

Sri Billal Uddin Barbhuiya,
/o Monir Ali Barbhuiya
P.O.-Algapur Part-V-788 150
Dist. Hailakandi, Assam.

By Advocate Mr. D.Borah i

Versus
Union of India

represented by the Director General of
Posts, Dak Bhawan, New Dethi-1

" Chief Post Master General '

Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan,
Guwahati-01 '
Dist. Kamrup, Assam

Senior superintendent of

Post Offices cum Chairman of the.

Selection Committee for the post of GDS BPM
Cachar Division, Silchar-788 001

Dist. Cachar.

Sri Dilwar Hussin Choudhury
S/o Abdul Latif Choudhury
R/o Vill. Sayed Bond Par II
PO-Kalibari Bazar-788 150
Dist. Hailakandi, Assam

By Advocate Mr. G.Baishya, Senior C.GS.C.

Vice-Chairman’

6™ April of 2009

Applicants

Respondents



O.A.No. 53/2009
M.P.No.27/2009
ORDER[ORAL]
06/04/2009

Manoraniaxi Mohanty, Vice-Chairman:-

Two of the 9 candidates in the fray for the post of Branch Postmaster of
SAID BOND-II Branch Post Office, have approached this Tribunal with the
present Original Application [filed under Section 19 of the Administrative
Tribunals Act, 1985] with the prayer to quash selection process and set aside the..
recruitment of Respondent No.4. They have done it after raising grievances
[pertaining to the recruitment process] before the CPMG/Guwahati [Respondent
No.2] vide their representations dated on 11.11.2008 and the other one sent by
post on 15.12.2008 and after obtaining information [under RTI Act] from the
Respondent No.3.
2. It has been alleged that although the Applicant No. 1 [having 58.66%
marks in HSC Exam.] was present at the time of verification of records on
11.11.2008, his attendance was, deliberately, not taken by the recruiting officers;
in order to benefit the Respondent No.4. It is alleged now that the testimonials of
the Applicant No.1 was not verified on 11.11.2008; although he was present. It
has also been alleged that in order to accommodate the said Respondent No.4
[who secured only 52.33% marks in HSC Exam.] the notice for verification of
records was sent to Applicant No.2 [who secured 57.12% marks in HSC Exam.)
in a wrong address.
3. Heard Mr. D.Borah, learned Counsel for the Applicants and Mr.G.Baishya,
“learned Senior Standing Counsel for Govt; of India fto whom a copy of this O.A.
has already been supplied] and perused the materials placed on record. |

4. Since it is the positive case of the Applicants that no action has yet been
taken on the representations of the Applicants [and others], without any waste of
time, this case is hereby disposed of by remitting' the matter to the
C.P.M.G./Guwahati [Respondent No.2]; who should call for the records[and a
Report] from the Respondent No.3 and consider the points raised by the
Applicants and take a decision and such further actions in the matter, for ends of
justice, as expeditiously as possible [under intimation to the applicants] and, until
then, the matter relating to appointment/joining of Respondent No.4, as GDS



3

‘Branch Postmaster of SAID BOND Pt.I1 BO may be deferred. Respondent No.4,
if he has got anything to state in the matter, should give in writing [Whateifer he
has got to say in the matter] and make his submissions to the CPMG [Respondent
No.2] through the SSPO [respondent No.3] within 10-days from the date of receipt
of a copy of this order. This opportunity is being given to the Respondent No.4,
because the ultimate order of the CPMG/Guwahati may go to his prejudice.
Entire exercise should be completed by the CPMG/Guwahati within 120 days
from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. | |
5. Send copies of this order to all the Applicanté and élso to all the
Respondents [along with the copies of this O.A.] by"post)'in the address given in
this Original Application. Free copies of this order to be supplied to Advocates
appearing fdr the parties. ' |

[Manoranjan Mohanty}]
Vice-Chairman
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- IN.THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE [r%% ‘
' GUWAHATI BENCH : AT GUW§HAE Tt Bench

Title of the case : Original appliCation No. 5 3 | /2009

Sri Abdul Kalam Barbhuiya And anr. .
Apphcants
Umon Of India and ors.

| Respondents
- SYNOPS'IS -

By this application the Applicants have challenged the illegal and

: arbltrary action of the respondent authorities during intervew held on 11/

11//2008 for the post of Gramm Dak Sevak Branch Post master at Syed
‘bond Pt1I.. |

The reSpondent authorities have pubhshed anAdvertlsement Vide

~ No. H3 913/PF dated 29.10. 2008 thereby inviting apphcatlons for the for

the post of Gramm Dak Sevak Branch Post master at Syed bond Pt II. As’

er clause 2 of the advertlsement the selectlon will be made on the ba515 of

| 'the same. TheApphcant No 1 has passed H.S.L.C. examination in the year

-.1991 securlng 58.66 % and the Apphcant No 2 has passed HSLC

. Exammat1on securmg 57 12% but the respondent No. 4 has secured 50% m '

EEN

Further on the day of intervew one of the Ofﬁci‘al of the office
of> the respondent No 3 prevent the Apphcant No. 1 31gn1ng hlS name in the
attendance sheet at SI. No 8. S1m11ar1y the respondent authontles have

issued wrong address as “v1llage &P.O. AlgaPur Part IV” instead the actual

 address v111age & P O Algapur Part- V. although the Apphcant No. 2 has

clearly written his address as village & P.O. Algapur Part— Vin lns

-

. o S Contd!.......

"the marks obtalned in HSLC exammatlon The Appllcants have apphed for '; e



-application. For which the Apphcant No. 2 d1d m@fﬁé&i@@ﬁﬁ call ;
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Then the ApphcantNo 2 requested the respondest-2 1§t 1es,to give a copy

“of the call letter from the office record but the respondents have refused

 the same. Immedlately the Applicants have filed several representatlons

stating the illegalities dunng selection by the respondents -and apprehenswn

of selection of the respondent No. 4 . But nothiing has been done.

The Applicants know the other candldates namely Sri Abdur

Rauf Mazumdar Sri Abdul Mallk Mazumdar, Sn Bhuttu Hussam Mazumdar |

and Sri Masuk Uddin Mazumdar who are the brothers of the erstwhlle GDS
BPM Syedbond pt-Il BO namely Sri Zakir Hussain Mazumdar and the relatlve ’
of the Respondent No. 4 . As the respondent No. 4 those other candldates
have also secuted loWer marks in HSLC Examination than the petitioners.
As such there is every possibility to influance the respondent authoritiés to

select any one of those candidates including the Respondent No. 4 -

Recently the Applicants have come to know that respondent
.authofities h:av'e issued letter to the Respondent No. 4 thereby hthrr_ning
that the Respondent No. 4 has been seleeted for the post of Gramin Dak
Sevak Branch Post master (GDS BPM)at Syedbond Part-1T Branch. But till
date the Respondent No 4 has neither been appointed nor he has joined in
the said post. On enquiry the Applicants have come to know that the reason

for non selection of the petitioner No. 1 is recorded as late attendance in

the intervew > and the petitioner No. 2 on the plea of “non pfoduct'ion of call
letter”. Further the selection of another candldate namely Sri Anowar Hussam
Laskar has been rej jected on the ground that he is not belongs from the post
village. o
On the aforesaid grounds/the Applicants have 'been_ deprived by

the respondent authorities and for which the Applicants have prayed for

- direction to the requndem authqnues to set aside and quash the selectlon

and appomtment ofthe Respondent No. 4 and further to make a fresh intervew

for the post of Gramm Dak Sevak Branch Post master at Syed bond PtII
after an enqulry

FILEDBY
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"IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI

Title of the case
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Ongmal Apphcatmn No : .S— 3 | 12009
' Srl Abdul Kalam Barbhulya and anr , ..... Appli(iani;?
. Vs N . , |
Union of India and ors. .,....Resandents
INDEX
[Serial AnneXﬁfé ‘»ParticularS" | o !’;P’-age-
| = ol RINE
| | R S .S’yno"psis ' mgﬁmmm ng:m:‘l i
172 VO List—of Datersb | 7 L MAR 2009 | i
3 o Original Application| uwéh"aﬁtfi‘o; 1-13
N " | Verification . | o 14
| 5 | 1 | Acopyofthe Markshért of »thé Appglla’ﬂt Nofl : .‘ '15‘
6 2 A copy of the not’iﬁ-cati‘oh DatecT 24.».9.200.8 ' 16-\8
R 7 3 1A copy of the caTl Tetter ﬁ._‘j
8 4 | A copy of the reresentatT_on dated 1‘1.11.260'8 . o'ZO
4 > Copy of the call letter - N ;{ 1 — 22
copy of the receipt of the correct ), |
' address of the Apphcant 2 : |
10 6 | A copy of the Memorandum dated 11. 12. 2008 2 3 ~,,’2} :
11 7 . '.A copy of the letter dated 1.1.2009 | ;28’ "2 ﬁ
2 b | VAKALATNAMA |
NOTICE
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The Apphocant No 1 passed HSLC Exammatlon

~securing 58.66 % and the Apphcant No 2 has passed
HSLC E_xarnmatlon securing 57. 12% .

(Para 4.2, Page 3/ Annexure-l;-' Page-l—S )

The respondent authorities have publlshed a
,Notlficatltron dated 24.9. 2008 thereby 1nv1t1ng

appllcatlon from the candldate for the post of Branch

' .Post Master of Syedbond Part- II Branch Ofﬁce (Para

4.3, Page 3/ Annexure-2 Page 16 18- )

" The applicant No. 1 received a call letter(i_‘SSued by the .
Senior Supereintendent of post offiees “Cachar

Division, Silchar i€. the Respondent No.: 3 thereby )

requesting the apphcant No 1 to attend the ofﬁce on

11/11/2008 at 11.30 AM for verlﬁeatron-' of orrgmal;
“documents and  BIO-DATA. for the. post of GDS
" BPM. | e
" (Para 4.5, Page 5/ Annexure-3; Pag_e 193 o

o The apphcants ﬁled representatlon before the f; |
respondent authorltles requestlng to stop/appomtment

‘against the post till and enqulry A
| (Para 5, Page 7/ Annexure-4; Page 20 )

|

. - B I
- X . . l‘x.

_' Respondent author1t1es have 1ssued the call letter to

_the appllcant no.?2 by writing wrong address as “vile

lage & P.O. AlgaPur Part- v instead the actual ad-
dress v1llage & P.O. Algapur Part- V. although the a
apphcant No. 2 has clearly wrltten hlS address as’ ‘
village. & P.O. Algapur Part- Vi 1n h1s appllcatlon

_ (Para 5. 1 Page 7/ Annexure 5 & 5A Page 21& 22 )

v .-_,s-con:tdfzj:../;-
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S No.  Date

11.12.2008
1.1.2009

‘%’f&%“x T FERTOT 0
Contral A@mmmmﬁw Tribunai

E

2 4 HAR _2009
~ Particulars - Guwahati Bench J

The applicants along with other local people }
have submitted a memorandur on 11/12/2008
by Registered post to the respondeht authorities

stating the irregularities in the selection process

~and complain against the Respondent No. 3 for

depriving the applicants and complain against

- the respondent no. 4 for mﬂuancmg the selec-
tion board for appomt him
- (Para 5.2, Page 8/ Annexure-6; Page 23-27 )

The Applicant No. 1 received a letter wherein the

Applicant No. 1 has been informed that 9 ( Nine)

candidates have been applied for the said post,
the highest percentage during selection the highest
perecentage among them is 58.66% .

(Para 5.3, Page 9/ Annexure-7 Page 28- 29 )

Filed By

5 309
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH : AT GUWAHATI
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(An ﬁapplicat'i'en under Section 19 of the Administ_réftiV'e Tribuhals

- Kalpr s
L ddun

Act,1985 )

LB P

'ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. S 2 OF 2009

Beﬂtween

1.Sri Abdul kalam Borbhulya [Ea T nistrativa Taburnal |
-S/o.Aftab Uddm barbhuiya | o |
Rlo. V111 Sayed Bond part I Z - :
} el
P.O.- KahbanBazaI 722150 / .§c§u§\§; ; hati Beneh

o -.-D]lst Ha11akand1 Assam

2 Sri. Billal Uddin Borbhulya |
» S/@ Monu'Ah Barbhulya | _
' Rlo. Vill.-AlgaPur Part-V S |
}P.cd.-Algap:urP'art-V- TREISD / . o
- Dist.- Ha11akand1 Assam -
. Apphcants
1. Union,.dﬁf India
“ Repre’sen»ted'by'the Directdr General of
Po»stDak Bhawan New Delhi- 4 \./

' vNe"W Delhl India
ey ChiefPost Maétexf General
~ Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan

Guwaliati-01,Dist- Kamrup, Assam / _




=2 -
3. Senior Supereintendent of post 3
offfices cum Chalrman of the select1on o §
. S
committe for the post of GDS BPM R
Cauchar D1v151on Sllchar 788()01 \/ - §
Dist. Cachar. m Mmmugmﬁw'fﬁbunat _ :g/
4. Sri Dilwar Hussin Choudhury - 1000 : %
o 7 b MR 00 |
S/o. Abdul latif Choudhury _ ' §5
R/0. Vill.-Sayed Bond part -II L . if‘i f‘ | |

P.O.-KalibariBazar . 32 150
Dist.- Hailakandi, Assam

eeeeeeees Respondents

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER (S) AGAINST WHICH
THIS APPLICATION IS MADE

_ Selection procedure of the post of Branch Post Master sa1dbond
Part—II BO which was ‘held on 11.11.2008 and the selection of the ’

Respondent No 4 for the post of Branch Post Master saidbond Part—II BO.

2. . JURISDICTION OF THETRIBUNAL:

The apphcants declare.that the subj ect matter of theis apphcat1on is within

the Jurlsdlctlon of this Hon ble Tribunal.

3. LIMITATION :-

The applicants' further declare that this application is being filed Within
~ the period of llrmtatlon prescribed under section 21 of Admmlstratlve
Tribunal Act,1 985. "

(Bi.\ QY Uﬁ’g@u"\; Qﬁzk% o Y=
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Y Wi 2009

uwahatr Bench ' }

- 4., L. That the apphcants are citizen of India and a permanent re51dents

{

' ofD1str1ct Ha11akand1 m the State of. Assam and as such your apphcants are é

o | enttltled to all the r1ghts and pr1v1leges as guaranteed under the Constitution c%/.

§§

A

. of Indla and other laws of the land.

4. 2 | That the apphcants beg to state that the applicant No. 1 has

| passed H.S.L. C examlnatlon in the year 1991 securlng 58. 66 % and the

' apphcant No. 2- has passed HSLC Exammatlon securmg 57. 12% Thereafter |
o the appl1cant No. 1 has completed B Sc. Final exammatlon by securmg
Second Class Similarly the apphcant No 2 has passed ngher secondery

| Fimal Exammanon by se.curmg Second class. After c,omple-tltron of their

studies the applicantss were looking for an honest meands ‘of livelihood.

¥

A copy of the Marksheet of HSLC of the jApplicant

No. 1 is annexed herewith asANNEXURE 1

43. - That the. applicants beg to state that applicants have come to

' know that the respo -ndent authorities have published a NOtiﬁcatition Vide

, No H3- 913/PF dated 24.9.2008 thereby inviting apphcatlon from the

camdldate for the post of Branch Post Master of Syedbond Part-II Branch

: Oﬁﬁce . In the said advertisement the’eh—gl'bﬂlty crlterla _for the candidates

have been; given as follows :-

Contd.../-

.

r\\r

Botel Uelglm Carbho! i



_ vi]l]lage . Candidate belong-ing to places other than the postoffice village can

7R

Central Administrative 'mbunal

»

Guwahatf Bench

L'ELIGIBILITY’CRITERIA -

)

s
L}
P Y

i) Age :- The minimum age limit of 18 years and below 62 years on tyhe .

last date of recelpt of this apphcatlon

Gatebh

1

Belal vddin

i) Mmlmum Educational Ouahﬁcatlon :- HSL.C or equivalent examination

passed . No weight is given for higher education

1ii ) Residence :- The candidate should be a permenant resident of the post

LS

(o

* also apply for the post and such candidate should shift the resident to PO

..................................

village in the event of his/her selection

v) The candidate should not be an agent of LIC......cccouuuueenenn. '...(;,,gz.;i{za::{THe '

wark is a part time for a period of 5 years and the post ca-r-ries' time re_lated

continuity allowance of Rs 1280/- plus admissible-allov.vances thereon. |
2 )-the selection will be made on the basis of the marks obtained in HSLC

exam‘inati'on provided other conditions are satisfied and any kind of i-nﬂuence

br@ughtby the candida-te regarding. apﬁointme’n-t will be cc.)ns-ider-ed‘ as a

- disqualiﬁcation ....... wee”
A Copy of the Notif-iCa—tion‘i"s annexed
herewith as ANNEXURE -2 .
4.4. 'That the 'applicant-s beg to state that having the required

qualification as per the said Notification the aplicomls - have 'sumi‘tted their = sse

-application along with the relevant testemonlals for the post of Gramm Dak

Sevak Branch Post master (GDS BPM)at Syedbond Part-11 Branch Oﬂice

before the competent authorlty

SO Contd/—
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4.5. , - That the apphcants beg to state that on 5.11.2008 the. apphcant

No 1 received a call letter 1ssued by the Senior Superemtendent of post
. ,AOfflCCS Cachar D1V1s1on Sllchar ie. the Respondent No. 3 thereby .
reqlnesting‘the applicant No. 1. toattend the ofﬁvce on 11/ 11-/2008 at 11. 30

AM for verlﬁcatlon of orlgmal documents and BIO- DATA for the post

of GDS BPM
v ', A | A -(copy of the call letter is annexed herewith
| as ANNEXURE 3 to this petltlon
4.6. ’> . That the appllcants beg to state that after commmg to know

| , about the recelvmg of* the call letter by the apphcant No 1 the apphcant '

No 2 approached the respondent authorltles searchmg h1s call letter. In

| reply the author1t1es have mformed him that his call letter was sent on post.

' But surprllﬁsyl_‘_ngly while the apphcant No. 2 has not recelved call'letter till 10/

1 1//2-008 then on--that day the applic’ant No. 2 again approached the authorities

‘requestlng them to make some alternative arrangement Then the respondent

3 autﬂhorltles assured h1m that onl 1/ 1 1/2008 he would be glven a photo copy

of the call letter from ofﬁce ﬁle at the time of the intervew . Therefore the

apphcant No 2 returned w1th a hope that the respondent author1t1es would
. ‘served him a photo copy of the call letter

4.7 That the apphcants begto state thaton 11/1 1/2008 the appllcants

v_v-came to the office of the Semor Superemtendent of post offices Cachar

D1v151on Sllchar for intervew and selectlon for the post of Gramm Dak

| ;_V;Sewak Branch Post master (GDS BPM)at Syedbond Part-IT Branch. On the

offiice the app-licants have seen some other can»didatesw"includinvg the
E - Rempondent No 4 who isnot a permenant resident of that village and the

"coxmsm of the erstwhlle GDS BPM Syedbond pt- II BO name‘l}\r\Srl Zaklr .

- Hussam Mazumdar.Further the respondent No. 4 has secured only 5@% marks

At Xa by ﬂar%w%f

OelzP Oddin barhh vl
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in HSL.C Examination which is lower than the apphc‘ uwahati BenCh

Cemral Mmmlstmﬁva ‘Mbunal

The apphcants have seen some other candidates namely Sri
Abdur Rauf Maiumdar Sri Abdul MalikM-az—Umdar Srl Bhuttu Hlklssain
Mazumdar and Sri Masuk Uddin Mazumdar who are the brothers of the

“erstwhile GDS BPM Syedbond pt-IIBO namely Sri ZakJr Hussam Mazumdar

and the relatlve of the Respondent No. 4 . As the respondent No. 4 those

candrdates have-also secured lower marks n HSLC Exammatlon than the

| applicants.

The applicants have also seen one Sri Anowar Hussam Laskar
who also applie_d for the same ‘post. | |
48. ' Thatthe applicants beg to state that during the day of intervew
ie.on 11/1 1/2008 the applicants were wa1t1ng for the1r turn. The intervew

was taken by the respondent No. 3 and two other persons namely Sri K. M

: Naltth and Sri Sabimal nath Mazumdar. Among the candidates t-he Applicant

No. 1 has secured highest marks ( 58.66% ) and has been legitimately
expecting that the Applicant No. 1 Would be selected by th erespondent
authorities . | - -

On call the applica-n-t No. 1 entered in the interi?ew room and he

was asked to 51gn the attendance sheets as usual While the appllcant No 1

 started signing in the attendance sheet at S1. No. 8 then suddenly an-official

of rthe office of the respondent No.3 -hurrledly entered into the -r-oorn and
prev-ent the appli-ca-nt-s No. 1 from signing his name. The. appli-cant No 1
could write half port1on of hlS name ie. “Abdul” but fail to complete his
name . For wh1ch the appllcant No. 1 have been prevented from appearmg'

be]fore the mtervew board

4.9.. »That the applicants beg to state that on 11/11/2008 -surpri-singly
the reSpondent authorities have'-reﬁ-l-s'ed to serve a copy of the call letter

from the office file to the appli-cant No. 2 although on 10/11/2008 the

respondent authorities have asked the applicant No. 2 to collect the same

from the office of the respondent No. 3. Being deprived fromlappearing in

the intervew by the respondents the applicant No 2 returned back from the

Q%JMZ(‘Q&M Vba%“")%" ——

Bllad Uddin Patehholye
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| mtfervew although the Appllcants have secured highest marks i m HS1.C ,_}’Ec_*.
a am(ong all the candidates | a‘g
5.‘ o That the apphcants beg to state that bemg deprived by the é
res;jpondent to appear in ‘the intervew the apphcants on the same day ie. on i %
11/ 1 1/2008 at 1 pm submltted a representations before the respondent % ‘.3’
autﬂhoritles statmg 1llega1 and arbltrary action of the author1t1es to depnve % g

apphcants ﬁn'ther requested not ot make any. appomtment n the sald post

“But no action has been taken in thls regard

A copy of the representation dated 11.11.2008 .
is annexed herewith as Annexure-4 15 this

petition.

5.1. | That the applicants beg to state that for not receivmg the call

| letter 1ssued by the respondent No. 3, the appllcant No. 2 enqulred the

matter and has come _to know that the respondent authorities have issued

the call letter to the applicant no. 2 b-y writing wrong address as “village

'& P.O. AlgaPur Part- IV” instead the actual address v1llage & P.O. Algapur

Pa:tt— V. although the applicant No. 2 has clearly written his address as

v Yili]lage & l?.»O. Algapur Part- V in his application. The call letter showing |

Wwrong address delivered to one Nizam Uddin of Algapur Pt IV and subse-
quently the postman Kalibari bazar SO recovered the same and -delivered :
to the applicant no.2 on 15/1 1‘/2»008 ie. after expiry of the interv-ew. The

applicants apprehend that the respondents only to select the Respondent

. No.4 has issued the call letter by glvmg wrong address deprivmg the

- apphcant no._2,£rom appearing in the intervew. The apphcant.No. 2 has -



- written a complain in this regard before the authorities but nothin-g has

. been processed this time also.
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A copy of the call letter writing wrong address and a
- copy of the rece1pt of'the correct address of the Apph
cant . 2 is annexed herew1th as Annexure-5 and 5A

to this petition.

W; UM&/) @Ak/bkb{!‘ral

¢

5.2. ~ Thatthe applicants beg to state that apprehending the

o, z@/’m Bust?

" favouratism and nepotism to the Respondent No: 4 the applicants along

wnth other local people have submltted a memorandum on'11/12/2008 by

Reglstered post to the respondent authorities stating the irregularities in

the selection process and eomplaln against the Respondent No. 3 for de-

priving the applicants and complain against the respondent no. 4 for

inﬂuancing »the -selection board for appoint h1m al-thou-gh the applicant-s

‘ authontles have recelved the said memorandum but no actlon has been

. taken by the respondent author1t1es

A copy of the Memorandum dated 1 1/ 1 2/2008
is annexed herewith as Annexure-6 to this
| , pet-ition. _ _

5‘.3. | | 'That the applicants beg to state that being deprived by the
respondent authorities since the day of intervew ie.on 11/11/2008 the
ap]phcants along with some local people approached the respondent au-
'thmorltles challanglng the 111ega11t1es committed by the respondent authorl-
ties and requested stop -sel-ectlon/appomtment agamst the said post untal an
emquiry to bring to light the cuipri-tand to read\}-ert-i-sie -t-he-post. The app'h— ,
camnts ﬁthher requested not ot make any appointm-ent in the saiﬁd,—po.Srt. But
to the utter Shoek and surprise the respondent authorities have not taken_

any action till date.

Contd..../-
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_ 53. That the apphcants begs to. state that ﬁndlng no alter-natwe the

. Appllcant No. 1 filed an application under nght to Informatlon Act 2005 -

praying for some information regardmg the select»ron . On 1/ 1/2009 the

- e

| Applicant No'.'lh received a letter, wherein the Applican—t No. 1 has been

| mf«ormed that 9 (N1ne) candldates have been applied for the sard post the

h1g,hest percentage durlng selectlon the thhest pere centage among them i 1S

58-66% who is absent. In this regard the App “icantno. 1 reiterates - that the

Applrcant No 1 has secured 58. 66% and he was prevented by the authorltles ,

from wrltmg his name in atterndance sheet at Sl No. 8 for which he could

A copy of the letter dated 1/1/2009 is annexed
“ herewith as Annexure- 7 to this petition.

5.4. vv That the applicants begs to state that during pendency--of the

| applic_ationdate,d' 16/12/2008 the applicants have,cor'ne to know thatrecently
| the ..re'spondent authorities have .iss‘ned l-etter to the Respondent No. 4 the'reby- ,

. informing that'-the Respondent No. 4 has been selected for the postof Gramin

Dak Sevak Branch Post master (GDS BPMat Syedbond Part-I1 Branch.

But t111 date the Respondent No 4 has nelther been appomted nor. he has

Jomed in the sa1d post ‘On enqulry the apphcants have come. to know that

the reason for non selectlon of the applicant No. 1 is recorded as “ late

‘attendance i in the mtervew and the apphcant No. 2 on the plea of non
production of call letter” Further the selectron of another candldate namely |

Sri Anowar Hussain Laskar has been rejected on the ground that he is not

bel«ongs from the post Vlllage

But surprlslngly without makmg any comment on the ba81s of

-~ marks »secured by the Respondent No. 4 in HSLC Examination the selection

b()ard has selﬁected the Respondent No. 4 by making the comment “Suitable” .

Th1<e petltroners rerterates that the Respondent No. 4 is not the resident of
post village and ﬁ1rther he has secured Only 50% while the apphcants have
secured 58% and 57.1 2% respectlvely in _HSLC,Exammatlon which is the

!

VMW,

Z‘I‘L’

: ,%/a//@/m A

\

Alak  Uddly Barbholya
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Cmterra of selection as per clause 2 of the adver isement. ; .

5.5. That the apphcants state’ that even after repeated request to th

4 the respondent authontles have 111ega11y selected h1m only on extraneous
commderatron and by violating the rights conferred by the Constrtutlon of
India. The respondent qauthorltles have 111ega11y deprlved the applicants
from appearlng the selectron board as they have come to know that the the
applicants have secured hlghest marks in HSLL.C Exam1nat10n among the
candidates: As such the action of the respondents are 1llegal arbltrary and
‘ selection and appomtment of the respondent No. 4 is hable to set aside and
quash . : | : | |

5 .6,.. | "fha-t the ppplicants’ further state that the action of the respondent

authonty for not issuing call letter in correct address as well as deprrvmg

the apphcant No 2 for appearing in the intervew is highly arbltrary and |

illegal. Further preventlng the applicant No 1 from appearing in the mtervew
has reflected the favouratlsm and nepotism of the respondent authorities
only to select and appoint the Respondent No.4 . Furt—h_er the selection of
another candidate narnely Sri Anowar Hussain L_askar has been re'j' ected on
the ground that \he is not belongs frona the post village but Vioiatiilg the
rules th_e res;p_on,d,ent authorities have selected the Respondent No. 4 vvho is
_also belons from other village. As such the action of the respondents are
illegal ,arb'itra’ry and therefore the selection and appoint-rnen;t- of the

respondent No. 4 is liable to set aside and quash .

5.7. That the @ppaonbs further state that nnmedlately after cornmmg '

to know the illegalities committed by the respondents the apphcants have
ﬁled several representatlon before the respondents to make an enqulry and
further to stop the selection untill cornplet1on of an enquiry. But to the
utter shock and surprise the respondent authorities have not taken a sinle
step for redressal of the grlevences ofthe apphcants As such the

Contd/ -

24 W 2009 Z
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_ respondents are ent1t11e for a direction to’ enquire Ehe rriatte‘rwan‘ﬁantfo set

" aside and quash the selectlon and appomtment of the Respondents No 4 and

n

/014'?7 /WM y Ve
U YR

. ( further to make a fresh 1ntervew for the post of Gramm Dak Seva.k Branch

Post master at Syed bond Pt II.

2

<4

¥

5.8, - That this applicatlon is made bonafide and in the mterest of s
PR _ , . N

- justice. - ¢ S 2
' N

6. ' GROUNDS FOR RELIEF (S) WITH LEGAL PROVISION: § E

| ..76 I g That the 1mpugned selection / mtervew dated 11/1 1/2008 has

boen held by not allowmg the Applicant No. 1 to 51gn in the Attendance
. sheet and thereaﬁer preventmg him from appearing before the selectlon/

mthervew board an therefore the same is 1llegal and llable to be set a51de

6.2 | : That as per _advertisemet there is a criteria that the selection
will be-made ‘'on the basis of the marks obtained in H‘SLC examination :
‘proVide'd Other conditioris are satisﬁed and any kind of inﬂuence hrought by
the cand1date regardmg appomtment w1ll be con51dered asa disquallﬁcation
‘But it is clear that the Applicant No. 1 has secured 58.66 % 1n HSLC
v_exammatlon and the Apphcant no. 2 has secured 57.12% in HSLC

' examination Which is higher than the Respondent No. 4 .But the respondent

- _ authorities v1olat1ng the procedure have selected h1m 1lllegally As such |

.seltection of the Respondent No 4 1is 11able to be set a31de ‘and respondents

are entltled ,to make afresh 1ntervew for the post of Gramin Dak Sevak
Branch Post_' master a-t Syed bond Pt I1 after an enquiry. |

| 63 . vThat the applicants irnrnediately after the interyew/selection
-lodged complain challenging' the procedure. But to the utter Shock and

" ‘SUﬂ[‘pflSe the respondent authorities have not taken any ac_t.ionvin this‘regard.

~ Thereafter the applicants have filed several representations
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before the respondent authorities. But the respondent au-t-hoIit'ies have not

given any attention to ascertain the complain l‘odged by the appellants. L

6.4 That the consequential action of the responents in assessmg

comnpereatrve merit of the candidates on such arbltraryyardstlck'resultln

/(TQ

into rejection of the apphcant s case for selection is hable to be declared

as nllegally and arbltrary

7. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED :

The applicants declares that they have exhausted all remedies avallable
Representatlons filed before the respondents on the subject matter in issue

has not been favourably responded to as yet.

8.  MATTERNOTPREVIOUSLY FILED BEFORE OR PENDING WITH

ANY OTHER COURT/ TRIBUNAL:

“The applicants also declare that they have not previously. filed any

'suit/appklicat;ion_before any other court/tribunal pertaining to the subject

matter involved in this application.

9. RELIEF SOUGHTFOR :

Under the factds and c1rcumstatnces stated above 1t is respectfully

prayed that the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to con51der this apphcatlon
adrmt the same, issue notice to the respondents callmg for productlon of
records of the case and upon hearmg the parties on the cause or causes that

may be shown , be further pleased to grant the followmg rehef(s)

9.1 To set aside and quash the Selection procedure of the post of Branch
Post Master saidbond Part-1I BO which Was held on ' _11.‘1‘1‘.2008 and the
selection of the Respondent No. 4 for the post of Branch Po_st. Master

ﬁv.
YA

%@%w

XG5

‘QJ-\’

\

Dddin Bordsho

A
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saidbond Pa:rt—II BO further to make a ﬁesh intervew for the post of Gramm i

WW@WW | N

g |

: Dak Sevak Branch Post master at Syed bond Pt 11 after an enqulry § ¢ g
3 -
10. - INTERIMRELIEF SOUGHT FOR : | " é% =
v Pendlng disposable of this apphcatlon th1s Hon’ble Tr1buna1 may < =

be pleased to stay the selectlon of the Respondent No. 4 and not to ap- % T«:%

~ point or allow to join the Respondent No 4 in the post of Gramin Dak
Sevak Branch_ Post master at Syed bond Pt 11

11 The dﬁpl—icants 'ﬁle».'this application through an advocate

: 12{‘ PARTICTJLARS OF POSTAL ORDER

a) I.P.O. Number: 294 29 To1%
by Date"Of issuer - ;l?[ : } 20t

) Issulng Post Office: S pPD _

PN -A'Payab]eat I P N
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VERIFICATION

I, Sri Abdul kalam Borbhuiya,S/o0. Aftab Uddin Barbhuiya, R/o. gl - ?
Vill:-Sayed Bond part -I,P.O.- KalibariBazar,Dist.- Hailakandi, Assam, as
authorised by the other Applicant do hereby verify that the statements
made in paragraphs 1 to 5 are true to my knowledge and those made in

paragraph 6 are true to my legal advice and i have not suppressed any

material fact.
And I sign this verification on this1$ th day of March, 2009 at

‘WW kbt
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N Marks entsred Mar ~Work Experlence Grade denotes ; . Pess marks HOME SCIENCE | - -Pass marks . . : P
| ¢ arks compared A—Excellent, - SERICULTURE ; AGRICULTURE ;- . . ’ ..
| 8—Good, Theoretical— 70 21 Theoretical— 80 18 .
- | ya . C—Fair, wmmﬁﬂ,\ Practical 30 7 9 Practical— 40 12 .
| Date sor CRAFTS : DANCE, MUSIC & FINE ARTS : Emﬁu
; TTer s veesisaseision 240 ﬁ&ﬂﬁ Theoretical— 50 16 T[heoreticat— : 39 '] « s . L. 11
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To
The District Elementary officer

7o H

{

Datedat t

Subi-
Sir, .
_ Applications 1}
post from the intending ct (i
applications complete in @
undersigned on or pefore_
in closed covers only; duly 4
FOR THE POST O 1

\peomplete applications, f
- g“'-”“?&%«.ications received after|d
‘. wepd ‘

The vacancyi

. . 1yl -
connnunity.
(Score oul wilehever IS

i

t

,.

4.
contract to be terninategy
month’s prior notice. Thefhwork:1s Rt time

The appoint;

and the appointment wil ;'\}61490;“1_&‘(
regular full-time - post
continuity allowance of fi

i

.:4",‘,1. &

s
B i)

S. Any kind |@
appointment, will be c@nsidered

auemnpting to influence ¢ selection

TIRICATION

IHSERES

le }eﬁclos’ediprof(-nﬁ)a are invited for the above
idates fulfilling the following conditions. The
DS
125°]19,/98 The application should be submitted
upgrscribed dnpbold Jatiers-as

'BPB!/W%‘ﬁBOND
dhplications witho.t Jréscribed enclosures and
e due date will notbe entertained.

s reservedufor:t .
e el :
,'.,_EI.;:‘,,‘!v'.. :\'...F:A.,lJ,.;-.'r‘l i L . -
fininup number Of riree elipible candidares 4o
licvgcancy willhe re-notified. -
. - :
hent.is) purely;deapiary and in the nature of a
by.the competen! authority et any tme with one
I ihe, depart
CURL) Q[T plus admissible DA.

f,},‘fi;yﬂ_ub!).@ﬁ»'.berO,u;’,-ht by the candidates regarding
as a -disjualification. No correspondence

|

FL R DBINS I 0"

ots should reach: the, office of the

‘APPLICATION
L BOIEBSO’.

.

L

1 NOLISsEHEE for any

not apphicabile).

for a period of 3 to 5 hours aday
3;’1‘)’31‘}18;1,1 or. the candidates 10 claim any

ent +Th2 post carries time -related

process wil be entertained. i

| TN .
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o ;
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SR | 1
: o8 C(-m N 3 :Lf:‘.x \ '
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~apitiet ¥
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ELIGIBILLT \{ccrlﬁTu:n&
(1) AGE: 1
About

{il -19-

1t yeary ;dd below 02 years ol age as on the last

date fqr! cexpn applications.

(i) MINIM
HSLC/

Mo wel

MU M ED ATIONAL UALIF\CAT 1ON:
\ tandan{l pass.

iph age ig: liven for hlgher qualification. However this

does not »ar e candldates wuh hxghel qualification from

should
his/he

applymg orn ost

‘(m)RESI‘DD {1CE: “|

Candidar: bel aing: 10 places other than Post Office
village, «an a apply for the post and such candidate

suft .w residence 10 PO village i the event of
s lectigfl The selected ~andidatc should produce &

| proof] hat fect within the date prescribed DY the'
undersig red, l -selection.

ACCON MO JON:

The ¢an lidatg

to house the

(\ccted should provide free accommodation .
;oa. Office. A

(v) INCOM  ANI{ ' ROPERTY:

@ |

lel & ndidate should have an independent
soitrde of income for his/her livelilivod. Income
w\ C e in candidaic’s owi aame (indicating
clu . the  source of income) issucd by
Rw e wmpclu\l authority should be furnished 1o
thdl i simosed proforna. Income i the name ol
g\u wothers will not make the candidate
elig | le for the post. Only such candidates who
fu Ils s . condition and all other eligibility
4 m s, _w:II be. eligible 10 apply for the post. ;
Pip crc ace will be given 10 those candidates who
d; dve. .. income . from the landed  property/
11 10\, 1b1c assels in their OWn NAMe. A copy of the
r¢d yrd-of rights of property ~csued in respect of
J'pcr v in the nam?2 of candidate only, s should be
losx d. Joimt property of nereditary property not
t} 1sfc red n, the name of the candidate, will not
c .coY >\ccred as property i (he name of the
dndid-we. The lanced propenty/unmo‘v%ble assets
Bl rclh od/transferred in the name of the candidate
IZ bsee.ient 10 the submission of application but




: 220-
belt re the last date
beh o sidered only i

for-receipt of applications, will
if the copy of record of rights
] _as-1 ¢ ioned above and ingpme certificate issued
1 ’ by R -venue/competent authority indicating ‘the
il inc n 2 from such property, are submitted to reach
the w1 dersigned on of before the last'date fixed for

fl receiptof applications..
1 '['11I cand d. te should not be an elected member of the

e

H
A

‘.
. P4 haya /¢ her statutory bodies. . v
() Th cangt d e, shoyld not be an agent: “of LIC or other
' igheance i 1unce companies. \/
2. LOI™ ENTHFTOR . NCLOSED:: | c
\._/ "h'l; ‘ - ! ‘.:F‘ ;‘ .r
C )pics»‘I f! 1_1}.' ollowmg ccmﬁcalcs/docmmms should be
cncloscd (o' ¢ appfjcatio. avaridbly. 1f_any of these_enclosures listed
below dd not acco? any | -_application the_application is Jiable to be
y be produced for

reiected ditriy ht. Th origu . nced'not be sent. They ma
serifichtifin \ acn cpifed for
(i)?i ¢ chool feaving -
(u " tarks|ghect of |

ctificate/or ccmﬁcah regarding date of birth.
LC (any higher qualification if any).
issued by DC/competent authority in the

(u ©caste [Fertific
~nclog ppola na. (m casc of' ~andidates belonging 10
! .CIST BQ)."
( Lecorll ol i . ol property G property is in the name of
:undi( le oply  'wo such. propenty exists, Uiz cncluswe 15 ot
nsistg up’o'n)
' A ncoi. certi e in the name of candidate issued LY
! 5. iteve) c/co m ¢ =nt authority 1n the ¢nclosed proforma.
? () Fwol mraclc ertificates issucd by promincit perseis of ths
: locall®. .
. 4 L
i - i
: ‘ I my i Eormyg .urnished in thus application by the candidate
is found L;{ be falself} 3 l’au_ e, lh«, st.k,cuon/appoumm,nl is liable 1o be

rerminated ap: 1 o}

Encls:jl. frob fma. 5:

y 2. JReo! e %{e’m tﬁea&er@vhefwef—apphcabic)

REN Prot >n11q‘ iNCoIT 2 < crtificate. - :
Supc:imndentPasfs

Signature.
Designdashar %m-m 001

Copy ¢ P
. lH s .l Gaon Panchayat _1¥ }L M/ (& GL
1] et e @ster; G Prnmry/Hx 1Sch<>ol nWe .
4. § IPM KA ANAA Ac ognt Otljce)
s | fhe SPQHUC/SD A _M‘kﬁ!\/\g\ﬁ’oﬁﬁxon
Lo {ffor zi'spla:_’on the n o ce board and for wide publicit 7).
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS ﬂ{;
OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPDT. PosTs (%12
| 'CACHAR DIVISTON : SILCHAR : 788001+ i
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Sub - Selc\,non of the Post of BPM dedboud Part~11 BO Venﬁcauon of
Documents. : . o '
108 s hes
You are hereby requesied to attend’ thxs office on“....” ............ at”? _ Wy
for veriication of B‘O -DATA for thc abow post. :
+
You are lo p)oducu all origiinal docmncnwuquxrcd asg mcnnoncd n )ﬁlc
advertisemnent for the post,
' ‘M
Sr. Supdt ost t
A Cachar Dmson} Sile, lm A 8001 -
Y '
i
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HON'BLE CHIEF POST GEN. HET wITaleR Rt o
Central Administrative Th‘bunal D
GUWAHATL - 1 ‘ :
2 HONBLE DPS, ASSAM CIRCLE 2 L M 2003 x W
GUWAHAT! - 1 o ‘5
TRl s \ LT
Guwahati Bench N :
SIR(S), | "o
Interveiw conducted by the SSP/Silchar, today, the 11-11-08, vide his No. 1 f);‘ ‘-f) N
H 3-913/PF dtd. 29-10-2008 for selection of candidate to the post of BPM/Sayed o o
bond, Ft.-11 B.O. is a farge, eye-washing and window dressing. Money lending as | g ? N }
bribe o the tune of Rs. 1,00,000.00 (Rupees One Lakh) just on the eve of holding e E\
oy A
interview is an open s:cret. First and second candidates were deprieved of even : </ '3
after sigining half name at S1. 8 of Interveiw Attendance. Least meritorious candidate ;o z’ :
is being favoured by dint of "salami" (Bribe). Some meritorious candidates were ARV '
not delivered call letters cunnmgly although in SSPO's Office record, they have hoohoxd ) r
been provided with due call letters. Whole episode of interveiw is premeditative o -
Qi oo RN
and pre-planned "which embressas Bad name and so-called honesty of postal il J oo
Department.” Deta led Report may kindly be followed. . b B
: | |

Request to s .0p selection/appointment against the post untill your kind spot

‘0 light the culprit. Kindly look into the matter and ask the SSP/

inquiry to bring !
Silchar not to make appointment. Mqttcr may run upto the Court of Law. f
With regards. ‘
|
Place : loha'c: = [
Date - (f~th=s Some Candidates and eyc-wmesses ;
| 1. Jocdut Refown Qakhoy |
o P §r et Ko foaw e (Candidil ;
Time : o1-00 Q J\/\vgam\ ‘ULDLoUw\ otz on |
i v }QL—'—‘%« S Su B0 JL{)
> )
Copy to CC."MAAT%:M ,% ~ C,W"M) L :
Il Local Press & Papers, Silchar 7.8 A'e/"vk ) M AR
for publication as a news item along Lo
with detailed complaint, (PT% ﬁ“(f"‘)"_;b‘“j ;‘ P ‘
- \ -?'—-— - ‘.:: —is "A “ i };' ’ (
~ < v !
Syor E
I
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS
OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPDT. POSTS
CACHAR DIVISION : SI1.CHAR : 788 001

H3-SIB/PF Dated at Silchiar the 29/10/08

‘T‘ : R R

Sub - Sclection of thc Post of BPM Saidbond Part - 11 BO. - Veification of o
Documents. '

- e g

)= 1- 08 0 wg. M

Youare hereby requested to attend this office on “ ....... l ......... “at /[ 3 O N ;

for verification of BIO — DATA - for the above post. ¢ SR

You are to produce all original documents required as mentioned in the
advertisement for the post. o '

Advecet
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MEMORAWNDUM
: Dated at Hailakandi,
The 11" December, 2008 -
To R
Sri Mongjit Kumar,
Honbole Chief Postmaster General,
Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan,
Guwahati-781001.
Sub & - Irregularity in the sclection process for appomtment of GDS BPM,

Sycdbond Pt II1 BO in A/c with Kalxban Bazar SO by the SSP/Silchar, k . ' Av_,;_

Respecied Sir,

At the’ outset we beg to be excused for havmg ventured. to mtrude uppR y T
your valuable times with our petty Memorandum/Representation which runs as tollomm '
with reference to above captioned subject and at the samc time, most humbly supplic 11@3*“?9‘ Mman%m«@
your personal intervention. into the matter, curving the irregular and unwanted pract{ce |
practised by the Divisional Authority vide his office: ‘notification No. H3-913/PF dafed
29-10-08 in'the name of a mock interview held on. 11= 11 -08 for selection of GDS BPM, .~ 2 lf MAR I 2009

Svedbond Pt-11 BO.

wwézf a}“@;

Guwahad B@nch

)i

[ R LI,

2. That Sir, in response to the advcmsement floated by the SSP/Silchar,
following candidates have been called for interviews v1de his office letter No. H3- 913/PF
dated 29-10-08 and call letter served by-Regd. Post as noted agamst each

F

Out of tt txe above applicants, for aug,h ! know candidates at S1. No. 06.
and 07 occupied 2™ and ls‘ ‘position respectwely in:view of percentage of marks obtamed
¢« inthe HSLC Exammatxon S e = ; TR

[\;l ; Name ol'Candlthes ' Addrcss . R/MLNo. - ' i Ll b
| Mo, | ; ‘ . R [
901 i Sri Dilwar Hussam Choudhury Syedbond Pt-II R/L 5856 , i o j
: 02 1 Sri Abdur Rauf Mazumdar : R/L'5857 © L S T
- 03 Sri Abdul Malik Mazumdar R/ 5858 | - P |
fwo_4__ | Sri Bhuttu Hussain Mazumdar R/ILS859 | -+ JT
05" ! Sri Mashuk-Uddin Mazumdar . R/L 5860 S o
_-06 | Sri Abdul Kalam Barbhuiya Syedbona Pt-1 R/L 5861 L o
M7 Sri Bilal Uddin Barbhuiya Algapur Pt-V R/L 5862 o
L 08 Sri Anwar Hussain Laskar -~ Algapur-1V . R/L 5863 ' o
. 09_; Daughter ofa Postal Clerk 3 Matirgram' _ | R/Ls864 ﬁ', I
! o Lo

N \&’O\)\A b ani thu\/—'a%ﬁ/l@‘

s " W@A  Rrpen—)




~

. candidate who secures 3/4 position in view of percentage of marks obtained in the

HSLC cxainirlapion by dint of “bribe” amounting to Rs. 1.00 Lakh, which we cannot
guess or belicvc‘:‘;pvrima facie. : : ' T

4, That Sir, all the imageries come to reality out and out on the day of
holding interviewdii.c. on 11-11-08 to see the prevailing ‘environment in the SSPQ’s -
office. Here worthi:mentioning that the candidate ¢ i
next topper in the merit list—was called for entering into the interview room at 11-45
AM. and aské@jftb‘? sign the attendance sheet ag usual.” And, when he started signing the
same before the SSP/Silchar & completed writing half-portion of his name as signature
ie “Abdul”. . 7k

office (who is ‘supposed 1o be Ring Leader)..speedily entered into the SSPO’s room
implying him not'to allow said candidate signing attendance sheet; 'because he is to
seene-out atany cost for his occupying top position in merit list hailing from post-village-
and in view of HSLC Marks. percentage. And the candidate concerned thus was not
allowed to complete ‘writing even his full siglx_;_égvire.in the attendance sheet i.c. upto
“Kalam Barbuiya» at the behest of the: said accomplice with the plea of “late.
attendance in interview”. As a matter of fac it was a designed after-thought plan just
to deprive the said.candidate in Some way or the other, who hails from post-village
securing higher ‘pércentage . of marks in HSLC Examination on the basis of which
selection process 'was conducted. It is also alleged that this plan was planned just for
paving a prosperous way for one Sri Dilwar Hussain Choudhury, an applicant for the
post at SL. No. 01 ‘above who hails from outside Gaon Panchayat area and secures 5/6

position in view:of mark pefcentage. It can also be mentioned here to the context that -

said Dilwar Hussain',Choudhury (secures 2™ Dn/} Marks in HSLC Exam) is a relative to
the candidates at SI-No. 2,3, 4and 5 above and.all of them secured 3™ Division marks in
HSLC Examination”In the event of his selectignifor the post. he wil] refuse to accept the
offer of appointment prospering the. way fox_t?‘ﬁéxt candidate amongst candidates at S|,
2,3,4 & 5. This .k',drama is designed by one Sn%alur Hussain Mazumdar, Postman, Silchar
HO (erstwhile GDS BPM/Syedbond Pt-II-Bnga{xd,.the clder brother .to candidates at Sl

No. 2,3,4 and 5.and maternal uncle to candidate at SI. No.1) with the connivance of -

above said ring leader of Divisional office who, has already accepted Rs. 1.00. Lakh from
said Zakir Hussain Mazumdar, for giving successful final shape of the drama as well as
with the advice of one Srj P. Nath, Retd. APMG(StafY), O/o CPMG/Guwahati.

: }

4.1 That, the Gaon Panchayat:tPresident of Syedbond G.P. has already
challenged in writing to the SSP/Silchar withiregard to “Residence Ship” of S Dilwar
Hussain Choudhury who is being favoured@j/,{t_hc SSP for appointment at “Post-village
Syedbond Pt-11” BO which is under investigation at SDI(P) level, as learnt reliably. In
fact, he hails from:the village Kalinagar un "':-‘,-JIl(alinagar G.P. which will come to light

very sh_ouﬂ)’-_( gmdcf“—&f ad Mme:/)g;ya@... A(j) & F '2“”0:”“”"_1"
Clerrdrcahen. ’ T c _ .

- — i —

....... against column SI. No. 8, all of a sudden, an official of SSPO’s - -

Y
J
v



Sir, we fervently request your honour to conduct an inquiry with special
reference to above said paragraph with a view to bringing to light the crystul clear :
/ reality for which candidate at SL No. 06 above was deprzved of. (Photo- copy of call b

fetter enclosed as Anne\ure-A) ‘ L Com

o 2

3. That: er as regard the candxdate at Sl. No. 07 above who is supposed to S A
have secured highest',marks percentage in HSLC Exam. out of the 9(nine) applicants, g :
comes next under! the zone of consideration in relaxation of the norm/ruling “Post- - i

«  village” was 1ssued‘;2 s Call Letter at a wrong postal address premeditatively as per P
after-thought plan Mo that it could not be delivered to!the addressee in time or if -
delivered,  that tooion expiry of interview date (Copyxenclosed for: favour of ready.
reference as AnneXure-B). And really it was happed 0. :As the said candidate did not
receive his call letter till 10-11-08, he started running from. pillar to post and eventually .
contacted SSPO’s off'cc on 10-11-08 at 1-45 PM for alternative arrangement of his un- - |
delivered call letter.” He was assured of attending interview next day without any call I
letter and he would be given a photo-copy of call letter from office file if needed at the - [
time of interview. ‘Next day i.e. on the stipulated date, time and venue the said candidate
attended interview ‘with his all original documents/records etc; but he was not allowed ' }
rigidly with the plea of non-production of Call letter: On return from interview, this }
aggrieved candidate:leave no stone unturned to trace out.as to where-about of his call
letter. Finally, he dlscovered that the said Regd. Letter No. 5862 (containing call letter)
was delivered on 08-11-08 to one Nizam Uddin of Algapur Pt-IV by Sri Brojolal Nath,

Postman, Kalibari Bazar SO. However, on query said postman subsequently recovered it-

and delivered to tlie actual addressee on 15-11-08 i.e. on,expiry of interview date on 11-

11-08. Although the applicant has clearly mentioned lus postal address as “Vill & PO :

Algapur Part-V” 'm his application form; but he was:jissued call letter at a wrong“

address as “Vill &' PO AlgapurPart—IV” as per. pre-planned act just to deprive this _ . _

candidate at any cost. (4/D card sent with application form and received back is e

enclosed herewith as Annexure-C) which will speak Itself w:th regard to actual Sn

address noted in the form of application. s
Sir,"a written complaint dated 15-11-2008 Iodged to SSP/Silchar in~

person regarding wrong delivery of Regd. R/L containing call letter by the said Postman_ -

(Copy enclosed for ready reference as Annexyre-D) bears no fruit as yet as if, itis a = L

derisory matter to -him and he is au fait with the whole episode of this pre-planned ' ‘

drama—else there might have an action against the postman for wrong delivery of R/L j

1

t

in guestion.

6. That, the matter, in a nutshell, has already been reported to the Hon’ble
Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Guwahati as;well as to the Director of Postal
Services (Hq), Assam Circle, by means of FAX 1 'VIessage dated ‘11-11-08, 1mmed1ately .
after the occurrence (Copy enclosed for leady reference as Annexure-E),
) , .__, N {\W

d. That, similar occurrence has taken place in’ case of selectlon and' IR
appounmun to the post of GDS BPM. Paikan BQiunder Ratanpur Road SO vide - nl

i tf, Mark No. A/479/PF/08 dated 18-11-08 in which, the candldate who ' o




’ SR, T
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piring to be the next SSP/Silchar on 01-01-2009 afier

—]2-08(A/N), Wwhose niece has been
, *® posi ion in the merit list of candidates.
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‘ ums a deaf ear to oy
representation as yet and continuing his i
hindrance, (Copy enclosed for ready r.

10. “Under the above circy
would be king enough 1o look into th
into the whole epis;qde i i

o = AR Lo, -
~ [ . o - . e T 5
ey N ” B
. A‘,._,-g.;«ﬁ?—-w-v—% : I - T . . ve Mo .
A B .

{
i

e

» arrange to hold fresh interview for greater public intergs as well as take exemplary oo

action against the officials/Offiger at fault, for which i |
ever gratefu] and oblige to your honou f
S r
|
I
{

o Yours faithfully, | i

Copy to : PR n o B EEEEEN
L. Sri Santosh Mohan Dey, L. k%d%*{ aloam %‘“"M“ﬁ"‘" GPPLGnt ) 3 i
Hon’ble Unjon Ministef, vill g p.o- bong . bef - <P - 188150, P
Heavy Industries.,_&»gl’ublic Enterprises, - \f‘f%lﬁ% . N ). ~ : SN
- Govt. of Indja. - . o . o o

2 Brdd ot @”MWWij Lo

2. St Thirg A. Raja, W q- Po. A=V L g

Hon’ble Minister; Wl - \77“ P g

i

| T . 0. - 2ga1M0 . o
lnformation&Cc%)_'q)m‘unication»Technology. Vi - Mbw @gd\

Gowt, of Indja, s : odb' J‘L’""‘b‘l’\ Cﬁ—m mv ) f .
Dak Bhawan, Sansa_d Marg, B

New Delh, Q%Nwm Rmrran : 5 f’ »
o fokbet Roor b e B

S . . | |

e bilaey @\g%wg | |
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4. 5 Gosctorm ool
3 How bie Minister of Staqe 2t 9, %A‘uh/" _
For Cummunication &I é-zaz:.%&m % i
Gowt, of India, ﬂ/LKM ﬂ/} . IJ
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi. V
7 Fgominn et dhttone oy b
4, The Birector Genceral (Posts) & ) Sl /0 s 75@,“4%.,7 ~%u_')’ %f*f/{ ' o
/Secrctary, Postal Servicey Board, Ll KR”"Z N KG‘?” i
Gowt. of India, %&/b#{{\,&;&m% ! B~ ]
Dak Bhawan, New Delhi.
5. 5ri Gautam Roy, | M,m\O VAM-/ .
Hon’bie Minister, - 5’7 . glf‘ D ' P :
Excise & Border Arcas Developmeny, ‘ - a_ gf'u i PM\& _ !
Govt. of Assam, (s locaj Ministcr) '\/\’Ul '
B ‘ W\NQ’{A
671 L. M. Sukiabuidys, | D B sl ¢
Honbie M.p. ok Sobhy .
f;ﬂ‘ia}gi:?hKarimganj Consxilucncy) R Jethar Pibcrc Q%(W" )
i @b (ko . |
Eri Sak; P ’ ' . N
7. :r.s ‘Sfu'xf!;ul Alam Choudhux), - s, NP
r,.\-Mmmer, Assam,
EX-MLA, LA-S, Algapur Conslimcncy. Ll
Chairman, ALC Collcge, Syedbond. , dent
General Secretary, AGP(P) sresident
Naba Milan Path, Lagt Gate, . %M Glp,
Dispur, Guwahatj-6 '
{(who accommodated the Pos; office in the college i
Premises free of cost for public interest), ;
8. All local Pring and Electronic Media for publication . ~ Presldent PnaliTar
as news jtem, ¥/ist Fohanpur Gaon Fenchiya :
(Al for tavoyr of information dnd necessary action for public interest),
AT TR SR :
Central Administragivg Tribunay -
c 24 wg 2009
i
’ ]
Uuwahati Banch
!
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Na-SCCC/RTI Act-2003/27
To,

Department of Posts : India
Office of the Yr.Supdt.of Post Ofices
Cachier Uvn., Silchm-1

\/ Abdn Kalam Barbhuya

VilVBPO-Saidbond Pr-IT :
Vta-]i’:&hh&‘tm-MWl e S

Sub- o 3
Ref : n L
Desr Sir, |

_ An information sought by you under RTL Act-20051g
tor ﬁxe post @f GDS BPM - at Saidbond Pt-IT are fure
plegse refer your ieﬂpr-v_no tﬁdjé}

)?The se&ecum mt b ﬁ;maﬁamed on g
cmhdﬁe&qﬁrmdﬁm' oo ‘
e pers selechs ‘shonmhawms% miewns of

ng the camh’ ] wha appe'wa vnsszw Lowest

| [% M I “nmhﬂswu
FI e
- Cemralemtstmﬁvg;ﬁ”buna:t :
24 MAR 2009
Guwshati Bench }

Dited 1 Silchar<1,the 01.01.2009

O 8 6% who i abosnt, & 5233% in the bighost
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Copy to =~ : o Q
Thie ctor Postal b@?ﬁ_l&w

hy ora::; w.rthie ieﬁtet'
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A

Sh‘atim Tnbunal
2 4"’MAH 2009
AT

Guwahau Berich

& CPLO,. Assa

ogo‘if!’t»l(w?
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mt-l for
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